when the main objective is to understand model behaviour (Monod et al., 2006).

Simulations were done over ten years (2000-2009), but the two first years were considered

as spin-up period and then ignored. Simulations were simply distributed on a local computer

(Quad-Core Intel Xeon: 8 threads with 32 Go RAM), then indices (i.e. μ* which is mean of

absolute elementary effects Ri and σ) were calculated thanks to the ‘sensitivity’ R package

(http://rss.acs.unt.edu/Rdoc/library/sensitivity/html/sensitivity-package.html).

Sensitivity of 11 types of outputs (Table 2) was calculated, by considering scaled parameters

(i.e. a [0; 1] parameter range values). The sensitivity was considered either over the full year or

during low water period (1st of May-30th September). For each output, sensitivity of the average

or the standard deviation, were studied, excepted for dates were the coefficient of variation was

used as a proxy of uniformity measure. The hydrologic sensitivity was also check over spatial

pattern (e.g. upstream and downstream area)

Table 1 MAELIA parameter description

Parameter
Min

value

Max

value
Unit Additional information

surlag 0,5 10 day Surface runoff lag time

nch 0.01 0.1 -
Manning coefficient value for tributary

channels

ESCO 0.01 1 - Soil evaporation compensation factor

EPCO 0 1 - Plant uptake compensation factor

δgw 0 50 day Groundwater delay

βrev 0.001 0.2 -
Groundwater revap coefficient

(0.1 for calibration)

βdeep 0 1 - Coefficient for percolation to deep aquifer

αgw 0 0.3 - Baseflow recession constant

http://rss.acs.unt.edu/Rdoc/library/sensitivity/html/sensitivity-package.html

 3

aqshthr.rev 0 3000 mm
Threshold water level in shallow aquifer for

revap

aqshthr.q 0 1500 mm
Threshold water level in shallow aquifer for

baseflow

CN2 -10 % +10 % -

SCS Curve number (one value per landuse:

GRASS: 70; FRST: 70; URBN: 65; WATR:

92)

nterrain 0.01 0.3 - Manning coefficient value for overland flow.

msk1 0.5 1 - Muskingum coefficient

msk2 = 1 – msk1 msk2 0 0.5 -

RCHST 0 10 000 m³ Initial water volume of channels.

mskX 0 0.5 - Muskingum wedge factor

LAI 1.5 3 m2/m2 Leaf Area Index for grasslands.

SWinit 0 1 -
Initial soil moisture (fraction of field

capacity)

tlaps -8.0 -4.0 K/km Temperature change with altitude

plaps 200 800 mm/km/y Precipitations change with altitude

SHALLST 0 2000 mm Initialisation of shallow aquifers.

Table 2 Outputs considered in sensitivity analysis

Output name Unit Description Full

year

Low-

flow

Comments

ET mm Real Evapotranspiration X X Sum and

standard

deviation,

weighted by

surfaces were